FIVE CITIES FIRE AUTHORITY

Stephen C. Lieberman, Executive Officer
Tricia Meyers, Clerk to the Board
David P. Hale, General Counsel

Karen White, Chair
Keith Storton, Vice Chair
Jeff Lee, Board Member

AGENDA

BOARD MEETING
FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 2020-10:00 A.M.

In the interest of the Governor’s Executive Order N-25-20, members of the Board or staff
will participate in this meeting via teleconference. Members of the public may listen to the
meeting and provide public comment via telephone by calling 1(833)611-0393. Members
of the public may also participate in the meeting electronically by submitting public
comments to the Clerk to the Board at tmeyers@fivecitiesfire.org no later than the meeting
start time of 10:00 A.M. Emailed comments will be received directly by the Clerk and will
be read out loud during the meeting. Public comment is subject to the customary 3-minute
time limit.

CALL TO ORDER

FLAG SALUTE

ROLL CALL

AGENDA REVIEW:

At this time the Board will review the order of business to be conducted and receive requests for,
or make announcements regarding any change(s) in the order of the day. The Board should, by
motion, approve the agenda as presented or as revised.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

1. Consideration of Approval of Minutes (MEYERS)

Recommended Action: Approve the minutes of the Board Meeting of September 18,
2020.
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COMMUNITY COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS:

This public comment period is an invitation to members of the community to present issues,
thoughts, or suggestions on matters not scheduled on this agenda. Comments should be limited
to those matters that are within the jurisdiction of the Board. The Brown Act restricts the Board
from taking formal action on matters not published on the agenda. In response to your comments,
the Chair or Vice Chair may:

e Direct Authority staff to assist or coordinate with you.
e A Board Member may state a desire to meet with you.
e It may be the desire of the Board to place your issue or matter on a future Board agenda.

CONSENT AGENDA:

The following routine items listed below are scheduled for consideration as a group. The
recommendations for each item are noted. Any member of the public who wishes to comment on
any Consent Agenda item may do so at this time. Any Board Member, the Fire Chief or General
Counsel may request that any item be pulled from the Consent Agenda to permit discussion or
change the recommended course of action. The Board may approve the remainder of the
Consent Agenda on one motion.

1. Consideration of Cash Disbursement Activity(VALENTINE/LIEBERMAN)

Recommended Action: Receive and file the listing of cash disbursements for the
period of September 1, 2020 through September 30, 2020 and October 1, 2020 through
October 31, 2020.

2. Consideration of a Resolution Declaring Obsolete Equipment as
Surplus(LIEBERMAN)

Recommended Action: Adopt a Resolution declaring equipment as surplus.

CONTINUED BUSINESS:

None.

NEW BUSINESS:

None.

BOARD MEMBER ITEMS:

The following item(s) are placed on the agenda by a Board Member who would like to receive
feedback, obtain consensus to direct staff to prepare information, and/or request a formal agenda
report be prepared and the item placed on a future agenda. No formal action can be taken.

None.
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FIRE CHIEF ITEMS:
The following item(s) are placed on the agenda by the Fire Chief in order to receive comments,

feedback and/or request direction from the Board. No formal action can be taken.
a. Fire Chief Updates
GENERAL COUNSEL ITEMS:

The following item(s) are placed on the agenda by the General Counsel in order to receive
comments, feedback and/or request direction from the Board. No formal action can be taken.

None.

BOARD COMMUNICATIONS:
Correspondence/Comments as presented by the Board.

CLOSED SESSION:

None.

ADJOURNMENT

*hkkEkFITkkhihkTdhkThihhdkkddkhkkiki

All staff reports or other written documentation, including any supplemental material distributed to
a majority of the Board within 72 hours of a regular meeting, relating to each item of business on
the agenda are available for public inspection during regular business hours in the Clerk to the
Board’s office, 140 Traffic Way, Arroyo Grande. If requested, the agenda shall be made available
in appropriate alternative formats to persons with a disability, as required by the Americans with
Disabilities Act. To make a request for disability-related modification or accommodation, contact
the Clerk to the Board’s office at 805-473-5490 as soon as possible and at least 48 hours prior to
the meeting date.

Any documentation or materials to be submitted by the General Public for consideration by the

Board shall be submitted to the Clerk to the Board by email at tmeyers@fivecitiesfire.org, no later
than 24 hours prior to the above scheduled time for the Five Cities Fire Authority Board meeting.
Failure to submit documents or any materials at least 24 hours prior to the scheduled time for the
Board meeting shall be grounds for the Board to reject consideration or review of those items
unless otherwise required by state or local laws.

This agenda was prepared and posted pursuant to Government Code Section 54954.2. Agendas
are posted at the Arroyo Grande City Hall, 300 E. Branch Street, Arroyo Grande, Headquarters ~
Station 1, 140 Traffic Way, Arroyo Grande, the Grover Beach City Hall, 154 S. 8™ Street, Grover
Beach, Station 2, 701 Rockaway Avenue, Grover Beach, and Oceano Community Services
District, 1655 Front Street, Oceano.

kikkkhkhikkikkihkkhkhkkihkkkkkhkkikkk

Agenda reports can be accessed and downloaded from the Five Cities Fire Authority Website at
www.fivecitiesfireauthority.org.




MINUTES

FIVE CITIES FIRE AUTHORITY
BOARD MEETING
FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2020

Due to the County of San Luis Obispo’s Executive Order to shelter at home and Pursuant to the
Governor’s Executive Order N-25-20, members of the Board and staff participated in this meeting via a
teleconference. Members of the public were invited to participate in the meeting by listening. They
could comment electronically by submitting public comments to the Clerk to the Board at
tmeyers@fivecitiesfire.org. or provide public comment during the meeting by calling 1(833)611-0393.

CALL TO ORDER:
Chair White called the Five Cities Fire Authority (FCFA) Board meeting to order at 10:00 a.m.

FLAG SALUTE:
Board Member Lee led the Flag Salute.

MOMENT OF SILENCE:
Chair White asked for a moment of silence for the firefighter that died in the line of duty on September 17, 2020

in the El Dorado Fire.

ROLL CALL:
FCFA Board: Chair Karen White, Vice Chair Keith Storton and Board Member Jeff Lee.

FCFA Staff Present: Fire Chief Stephen Lieberman, General Counsel Dave Hale and Clerk to the Board
Tricia Meyers.

AGENDA REVIEW:
Action: Board Member Lee moved, Vice Chair Storton seconded, and the motion passed unanimously to

approve the Five Cities Fire Authority’s Agenda by a voice vote.

AYES: Lee, Storton, White
NOES: None
ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:
Consideration of Approval of Minutes
Action: Approved the minutes of the Board Meeting of June 19, 2020 and July 17, 2020 with a voice vote.

AYES: Storton, Lee, White
NOES: None

ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN: None

COMMUNITY COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS:

None.
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CONSENT AGENDA:

Chair White asked for public comment. No public comment was received. She then asked if the Board had any
comments. Vice Chair Storton asked if there are any concerns with the fleet if a fire engine is going to be
surplused. Chief Lieberman explained that the cost to restore this engine is significant. He also stated that he
is working on funding strategies for vehicle replacement. Fleet longevity and maintenance is a concern. Board
Member Lee asked if there was any significance regarding the fact that Engine 6694 was property of the City of
Grover Beach before Five Cities Fire Authority was formed. Chief Lieberman explained that Engine 6694 title
and ownership is under Five Cities Fire Authority as of the inception date of the Authority. Decisions regarding
equipment is made by the Board of the Five Cities Fire Authority.

Vice Chair Storton moved and Board Member Lee seconded the motion to approve the Consent Agenda items.
The motion passed on the following roll call vote:

AYES: Storton, Lee, White
NOES: None
ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

1. Consideration of Cash Disbursement Activity.
Action: Received and filed the listing of cash disbursements for the period of July 1, 2020 through July
31, 2020 and August 1, 2020 through August 31, 2020.

2. Consideration of a Resolution Declaring Surplus Property.
Action: Adopted a Resolution declaring computer equipment as surplus and authorizing its disposal.

3. Consideration of a Resolution Declaring a 2004 Fire Engine as Surplus.
Action: Adopted a Resolution declaring Engine 6694 as surplus property and directed the Fire Chief
to facilitate the sale of the vehicle.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

None.

CONTINUED BUSINESS:

None.
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NEW BUSINESS:

Action:

Consideration of Exempt Employee Compensation for Battalion Chief Overtime and Incident
Response Subject to Reimbursement by Outside Agencies. Chief Lieberman explained that this
report is focused on compensation for exempt employees. The request would allow a Battalion Chief
to receive straight time pay of 12 hours while covering for the other Battalion Chief that may be on
vacation or is sick. Currently, the Battalion Chief has to cover the other with no additional pay. The
second piece of the staff report is regarding a request for exempt employees to be compensated for
work in excess of a regular 8-hour work day if they are called out on a strike team assignment. Five
Cities Fire Authority is reimbursed for State or Federal strike team assignments. No public comment
was received.

Vice Chair Storton moved, and Board Member Lee seconded the motion to adopt a resolution allowing

for additional exempt employee compensation in specific circumstances and to make retroactive to June 1 , 2020.
The motion passed on the following roll call vote:

AYES: Storton, Lee, White
NOES: None
ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

BOARD MEMBER ITEMS:

None.

GENERAL COUNSEL ITEMS:

None.

FIRE CHIEF ITEMS:

a.

Chief Lieberman reported that Engineer Silva is on the August Complex fire as a heavy equipment boss;
Engine 6693 is assigned to a strike team on the North Complex Fire; Chief Lieberman is assigned to a
unit in Redding, CA on the Area Command team.

Chief Lieberman stated that Five Cities Fire Authority needs to replace aging apparatus. The Authority
will be receiving unanticipated revenues for strike team response this fiscal year. The Chief would like
those funds to go towards vehicle replacement.

Battalion Chief Riki Heath spoke about a new program implemented called Compliance Engine.
Contractors in our area reach out to the businesses in Five Cities Fire Authorities jurisdiction to complete
annual business inspections per state requirements.

Chief Lieberman will schedule a finance working group meeting with Treasurer Mike Stephens and
Administrative Services Director, Deanne Purcell, to discuss the operations of the Authority. Financial
modeling will be the topic of discussion as well.
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BOARD COMMUNICATIONS:

Vice Chair Storton thanked the local and state firefighters for all the work they are doing. The Arroyo Grande
Council will declare October 4th through 10 as fire prevention week. Board Member Lee thanked the firefighters
as well. He also reported the City of Grover Beach had a significant water main break.

CLOSED SESSION:

None.

ADJOURNMENT:
Chair White adjourned the meeting at 10:36 a.m. The next Board meeting is scheduled for October 186, 2020, at

10:00 a.m. via teleconference.

KAREN WHITE, CHAIR

ATTEST:

TRICIA MEYERS, CLERK TO THE BOARD



STAFF REPORT

Chair and Board Members MEETING DATE: November 20, 2020

Stephen C. Lieberman, Fire Chief
Nicole Valentine, City of Arroyo Grande Accounting Manager

SUBJECT: Consideration of Cash Disbursement Ratification

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Five Cities Fire Authority (FCFA) Board of Directors review, receive and accept the
attached listing of cash disbursements for the period September 1 through October 31, 2020.

BACKGROUND

The FCFA JPA agreement identifies the City of Arroyo Grande as the agency providing financial services to the fire
department. The City processes payroll and accounts payable on behalf of the FCFA. Historically, the City has
processed FCFA payroll on City checks (using a City bank account). The City recovers 100% of these payroll costs
along with related staff time. FCFA staff is working with the City to determine if payroll can be processed utilizing
FCFA checks/bank account.

Cash disbursements are made weekly based on the submission of all required documentation and supporting
invoices for costs incurred/services rendered. The Fire Chief reviews all disbursement documents before they are

submitted to the City for processing.
FISCAL IMPACT
There is a $2,817,795.47 fiscal impact that includes the following items:

e Accounts Payable Checks $1,838,309.15
¢ Payroll and Benefit Checks $ 979,486.32

ALTERNATIVES

The following alternatives are provided for the Board's consideration:
1. Approve the staff recommendation
2. Do not approve the staff recommendation
3. Provide other direction.

ATTACHMENTS

September 1 through October 31, 2020 Accounts Payable Register
September 1 through October 31, 2020 Payroll and Check Register

PREPARED BY
Stephen C. Lieberman, Fire Chief
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FIVE CITIES FIRE AUTHORITY
DEPARTMENTAL LABOR DISTRIBUTION
PAY PERIOD
08/21/2020 - 09/03/2020
9/11/2020

BY ACCOUNT

5101
5102
5103
5105
5106
5108
5109
5110
5111
5112
5113
5114
5115
5121
5122
5123
5126
5127
5131
5132
5133
5134
5135

Salaries Full time
Salaries Part-Time - PPT
Salaries Part-Time - TPT
Salaries OverTime
Salaries Strike Team OT
Holiday Pay

Sick Pay

Annual Leave Buyback
Vacation Buyback

Sick Leave Buyback
Vacation Pay

Comp Pay

Annual Leave Pay
PERS Retirement
Social Security

PARS Retirement

State Disability Ins.
Deferred Compensation
Health Insurance

Dental Insurance

Vision Insurance

Life Insurance

Long Term Disability

65,354.55
1,000.58
5,544.00

25,958.22

86,769.09
3,697.29
3,419.52

1,570.56

20,094.19
14,859.77
15.01
1,403.25
125.00
16,475.62
968.16
267.04
121.52
154.34

247,797.71




FIVE CITIES FIRE AUTHORITY
DEPARTMENTAL LABOR DISTRIBUTION

PAY PERIOD
09/04/2020 - 09/17/2020
9/25/2020
BY ACCOUNT

5101 Salaries Full time 52,187.14
5102 Salaries Part-Time - PPT 898.48
5103 Salaries Part-Time - TPT 5,808.00
5105 Salaries OverTime 24,371.13
5106 Salaries Strike Team OT 121,006.52
5108 Holiday Pay 5,667.52
5109 Sick Pay 756.00
5110 Annual Leave Buyback -

5111 Vacation Buyback -

5112 Sick Leave Buyback .

5113 Vacation Pay 1,198.08
5114 Comp Pay 3,237.12
5115 Annual Leave Pay -

5121 PERS Retirement 20,904.32
5122 Social Security 15,458.83
5123 PARS Retirement 13.48
5126 State Disability Ins. 1,313.75
5127 Deferred Compensation 125.00
5131 Health Insurance 16,475.62
5132 Dental Insurance 968.16
5133 Vision Insurance 267.04
5134 Life Insurance 121.52
5135 Long Term Disability 154.34

270,932.05




FIVE CITIES FIRE AUTHORITY
DEPARTMENTAL LABOR DISTRIBUTION
PAY PERIOD
09/18/2020 - 10/01/2020
10/9/2020

BY ACCOUNT

5101
5102
5103
5106
5106
5108
5109
5110
5111
5112
5113
5114
5115
5121
5122
5123
5126
5127
5131
5132
5133
5134
5135

Salaries Full time
Salaries Part-Time - PPT
Salaries Part-Time - TPT
Salaries OverTime
Salaries Strike Team OT
Holiday Pay

Sick Pay

Annual Leave Buyback
Vacation Buyback

Sick Leave Buyback
Vacation Pay

Comp Pay

Annual Leave Pay
PERS Retirement

Social Security

PARS Retirement

State Disability Ins.
Deferred Compensation
Health Insurance

Dental Insurance

Vision Insurance

Life Insurance

Long Term Disability

58,168.66
1,000.58
3,885.75

36,859.32

90,327.73
4,243.50

1,858.56
6,272.96
2,209.10
22,146.25
12,371.84
15.01
768.24
125.00
16,475.62
968.16
267.04
121.52
154.34

258,239.18




FIVE CITIES FIRE AUTHORITY
DEPARTMENTAL LABOR DISTRIBUTION
PAY PERIOD
10/02/2020 - 10/15/2020
10/23/2020

BY ACCOUNT

5101
5102
5103
5105
5106
5108
5109
5110
5111
5112
5113
5114
5115
5121
5122
5123
5126
5127
5131
5132
5133
5134
5135

Salaries Full time
Salaries Part-Time - PPT
Salaries Part-Time - TPT
Salaries OverTime
Salaries Strike Team OT
Holiday Pay

Sick Pay

Annual Leave Buyback
Vacation Buyback

Sick Leave Buyback
Vacation Pay

Comp Pay

Annual Leave Pay
PERS Retirement

Social Security

PARS Retirement

State Disability Ins.
Deferred Compensation
Health Insurance

Dental Insurance

Vision Insurance

Life Insurance

Long Term Disability

70,439.91
1,000.58
3,201.00

27,454 .88

41,292.87
3,691.22

792.00

2,726.40
4,361.52

20,114.65
8,776.91
15.01
538.75
125.00
16,475.62
968.16
267.04
121.52
154.34

202,517.38
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TO: Chair and Board Members MEETING DATE: November 20, 2020
FROM: Stephen C. Lieberman

SUBJECT: Consideration of a Resolution Declaring Obsolete Equipment as Surplus

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board adopt a Resolution to declare the attached inventory of equipment as
surplus.

BACKGROUND

The portable radio equipment identified on the included list has reached operational obsolescence. The
equipment is no longer compliant with industry standards, and spare parts are no longer available. While
this non-supported equipment cannot be used by frontline fire suppression staff, there does exist a market
for this equipment for private-sector contractors hired to support major fire incidents. If declared surplus,
this equipment could potentially be sold to a private party and the funds received applied to the future
purchase of industry standard portable radios. Should the surplus equipment be sold to a private party, the
sale will be subject to the receiving party approving a release of liability document.

FISCAL IMPACT

There would be no fiscal impact to the Five Cities Fire Authority by declaring the obsolete equipment as
surplus. Opportunity to receive unanticipated revenues should the equipment be sold to a private party.
ALTERNATIVES

The following alternatives are provided for the Board's consideration:

1. Approve the resolution declaring obsolete equipment as surplus.
2. Provide other direction.

ATTACHMENTS

Inventory of Equipment
Resolution Declaring Equipment as Surplus

PREPARED BY
Stephen C. Lieberman, Fire Chief



EXHIBIT A

Five Cities Fire Authority
Inventory of Obsolete Radio Equipment

Bendix King Portable Radio Model # Serial Number
GPH5102XCMD 645186
GPH5102XCMD 645187
GPH5102XCMD 645189
GPH5102XCMD 650012
GPH5102XCMD 650019
GPH5102XCMD 650020
GPH5102XCMD 650021
GPH5102XCMD 650022
GPH5102XCMD 726356
GPH5102XCMD 726358
GPH5102XCMD 726360
GPH5102XCMD 726361
GPH5102XCMD 726362
GPH5102XCMD 726370
GPH5102XCMD 726372
GPH5102XCMD 726379
GPH5102XCMD 819262

Accessory Description Quantity
Antenna 32
Clamshell Battery Holder 28
Desktop Charger 1
Memory Cloning Cube (Programming)

Programming Cable
Rechargable Battery
Speaker Microphone 12

Vehicle Charger



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-12

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF THE FIVE CITIES FIRE
AUTHORITY TO CONSIDER DECLARING OBSOLETE EQUIPMENT
AS SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZING ITS DISPOSAL

WHEREAS, the Five Cities Fire Authority has identified equipment that has exceeded its
useful life and has reached operational obsolescence: and

WHEREAS, the attached Exhibit “A” enumerates and list all pieces of equipment that will be
subject to this resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Five Cities Fire Authority desires to declare this equipment as surplus and
is seeking approval of the Board to sell or dispose of the subject equipment enumerated
within Exhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, the sale of this equipment will bring unanticipated revenues to the Authority.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Five Cities Fire Authority Board does
declare the obsolete equipment as surplus and authorizes the Chief to sell or dispose of the

subject equipment enumerated within Exhibit “A” and to allow the Chief to require the
potential purchasers to sign a release and waiver form included herein as Exhibit “B”.

BE IT ALSO RESOLVED that the Clerk to the Board shall certify the passage and adoption
of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

On motion by Board Member , seconded by , and by
the following roll call vote, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted at the meeting of the Board of the Five
Cities Fire Authority, this 20t day of November, 2020.



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-12
PAGE 2

KAREN BRIGHT, CHAIR

ATTEST:

TRICIA MEYERS, CLERK TO THE BOARD

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

STEPHEN C. LIEBERMAN, FIRE CHIEF

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DAVID HALE, GENERAL COUNSEL

OFFICIAL CERTIFICATION

I, TRICIA MEYERS, Clerk to the Board of the Five Cities Fire Authority, County of San Luis
Obispo, State of California, do hereby certify under penalty of perjury, that Resolution No.
2020-12 is a true, full, and correct copy of said Resolution passed and adopted at the
meeting of the Board of the Five Cities Fire Authority on the 20t day of November, 2020.

WITNESS my hand and the Seal of the Five Cities Fire Authority affixed this 20t day of
November, 2020.

TRICIA MEYERS, CLERK TO THE BOARD



Five Cities Fire Authority
Inventory of Obsolete Radio Equipment

EXHIBIT A

Bendix King Portable Radio Model #

GPH5102XCMD
GPH5102XCMD
GPH5102XCMD
GPH5102XCMD
GPH5102XCMD
GPH5102XCMD
GPH5102XCMD
GPH5102XCMD
GPH5102XCMD
GPH5102XCMD
GPH5102XCMD
GPH5102XCMD
GPH5102XCMD
GPH5102XCMD
GPH5102XCMD
GPH5102XCMD
GPH5102XCMD

Accessory Description

Antenna

Clamshell Battery Holder

Desktop Charger

Memory Cloning Cube (Programming)

Programming Cable
Rechargable Battery
Speaker Microphone

Vehicle Charger

Serial Number

645186
645187
645189
650012
650019
650020
650021
650022
726356
726358
726360
726361
726362
726370
726372
726379
819262

Quantity

32
28

W =



EXHIBIT B

RELEASE AND WAIVER OF LIABILITY AND INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT
FOR RECEIPT OF SURPLUS EQUIPMENT

This Release and Waiver of Liability and Indemnification Agreement (“Release™) is made
effective as of November ___, 2020, by (“RECIPIENT?), the
Effective Date of this Agreement.

RECITALS

The Five Cities Fire Authority, a Joint Powers Authority, (“AUTHORITY”) desires to sell and/or
donate certain surplus property as described in Exhibit “A” to RECIPIENT.

The RECIPIENT acknowledges the surplus property is sold/donated “AS IS, WHERE IS, WITH
ALL FAULTS”;

The RECIPIENT of the specific surplus property (hereinafter “PROPERTY™) described in the
attached Exhibit “A” acknowledges that proper use of the equipment may require maintenance and

training.

The RECIPIENT acknowledges that RECIPIENT remains responsible for obtaining any necessary
maintenance and training in order to use the PROPERTY; and

The RECIPIENT acknowledges that the RECIPIENT holds all responsibility for proper operation
of the PROPERTY.

NOW, THEREFORE, the RECIPIENT agrees to the following waiver of liability and indemnity
provisions

1. Receipt of Equipment. The RECIPIENT acknowledges receipt of that PROPERTY listed
in attached Exhibit “A” sold by the AUTHORITY to the RECIPIENT:

2. Condemned Equipment. Some of the PROPERTY may be deemed as condemned and/or
has reached operational obsolescence per manufacturer labeling and is not recommended
for any uses involving life safety. By taking possession of such PROPERTY from the
AUTHORITY, RECIPIENT is acknowledging such conditions and releases the
AUTHORITY from liability and agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the AUTHORITY
as set forth below.

3. No Warranties. The description of PROPERTY offered to RECIPIENT has been
compiled from available data to the AUTHORITY. The AUTHORITY does not guaranty
or warranty the condition or quality of the PROPERTY. The PROPERTY offered is sold
“AS IS, WHERE IS, WITH ALL FAULTS.” The AUTHORITY, including its officers,
employees, attorneys and agents, makes no representations, extends no warranties of any
kind, either express or implied, including but not limited to the implied warranties of
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, and assumes no responsibilities with
respect to design, development, manufacture or use of the PROPERTY sold to the
RECIPIENT. The AUTHORITY reserves the right to withdraw any PROPERTY item(s)
offered. The AUTHORITY will furnish no services of any kind or any costs associated



with shipping, including but not limited to, packaging, crating, loading and/or freight,
unless otherwise indicated.

4. Waiver of Liability. RECIPIENT shall assume all liability for the property after sale.
RECIPIENT does hereby waive, release, and discharge any and all claims, whether known
or unknown, for damages for personal injury, death, property damage, any claim in tort, or
any other claim, regardless of legal theory, that may hereafter accrue as a result of the use
or sale of the PROPERTY by RECIPIENT or any third parties. The entire risk as to the
performance of the PROPERTY is assumed by RECIPIENT. In no event shall the
AUTHORITY or its officers, employees, attorneys or agents, be responsible or liable for
any direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential damages, lost profits, or any other
economic or physical loss or damage to any individual regardless of legal theory resulting
from use of the PROPERTY. The above limitations on liability apply even though the
AUTHORITY may have been advised on the possibility of such damage.

a. The provisions of section 1542 of the Civil Code of the State of California are
hereby expressly waived, and the RECIPIENT understands that the section

provides:

“A general release does not extend to claims which the creditor does not know or
suspect exist in his favor at the time of executing the release which if known by
him must have materially affected his settlement with the debtor.”

5. Indemnification. To the furthest extent allowed by law, RECIPIENT shall indemnify,
hold harmless and defend AUTHORITY and each of its officers, officials, attorneys,
employees, agents and volunteers from any and all loss, liability, fines, penalties,
forfeitures, costs and damages (whether in contract, tort or strict liability, including but not
limited to personal injury, death at any time and property damage) incurred by
AUTHORITY, RECIPIENT or any other person, and from any and all claims, demands
and actions in law or equity (including attorney's fees and litigation expenses), arising or
alleged to have arisen directly or indirectly out of performance of this Agreement.
RECIPIENT’S obligations under the preceding sentence shall apply regardless of whether
AUTHORITY or any of its officers, officials, employees, attorneys, agents or volunteers
are passively negligent, but shall not apply to any loss, liability, fines, penalties, forfeitures,
costs or damages caused by the active or sole negligence, or the willful misconduct, of
AUTHORITY or any of its officers, officials, employees, agents or volunteers.

6. Payment Terms. Upon entering into a contract for purchase of the subject surplus
property, RECIPIENT may pay (if applicable) by cash, certified check, cashier’s check, or
money order made payable to the Five Cities Fire Authority. RECIPIENT may remit
payment in person at the Headquarters Building for AUTHORITY or mail to The Five
Cities Fire Authority; Attention: Fire Chief, at 140 Traffic Way, Arroyo Grande, CA.
93420.

RECIPIENT HAS CAREFULLY READ THIS WAIVER OF LIABILITY AND
INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT AND UNDERSTANDS ITS CONTENTS. RECIPIENT



IS AWARE THAT THIS IS A RELEASE OF LIABILITY AND A CONTRACT BETWEEN
RECIPIENT AND THE AUTHORITY.

RECIPIENT

Printed Name/Title

By:
Date



Five Cities Fire Authority
Inventory of Obsolete Radio Equipment

Bendix King Portable Radio Model # Serial Number
GPH5102XCMD 645186
GPH5102XCMD 645187
GPH5102XCMD 645189
GPH5102XCMD 650012
GPH5102XCMD 650019
GPH5102XCMD 650020
GPH5102XCMD 650021
GPH5102XCMD 650022
GPH5102XCMD 726356
GPH5102XCMD 726358
GPH5102XCMD 726360
GPH5102XCMD 726361
GPH5102XCMD 726362
GPH5102XCMD 726370
GPH5102XCMD 726372
GPH5102XCMD 726379
GPH5102XCMD 819262

Accessory Description Quantity
Antenna 32
Clamshell Battery Holder 28
Desktop Charger 1

Memory Cloning Cube (Programming)

Programming Cable

Rechargable Battery 12
Speaker Microphone 12
Vehicle Charger



